contribution rates for future years are 23.5% for employers and 5.5% to 12.5% for
employees, depending on their salary rate.

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee
that, in the event of academy closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme
liabilities would be met by the Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on
18 July 2013.

Principal Actuarial Assumptions

At 31
August

2022

At 31
August

2021
   Rate of increase in salaries 3.25% 2.9%
Rate of increase for pensions in payment / inflation 3.05% 3.1%
Discount rate for scheme liabilities 4.25% 1.7%

https://www.teacherspensions.co.uk/news/public-news/2019/04/teachers-pensions-valuation-report.aspx
https://www.teacherspensions.co.uk/news/public-news/2019/04/teachers-pensions-valuation-report.aspx

Notes to the financial statements  Year to 31 August 2022

Mulberry Schools Trust  55

20 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) (continued)

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in
mortality rates. The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

At 31
August

2022

At 31
August

2021

Retiring today
Males 21.5 21.7
Females 23.7 23.9

Retiring in 20 years
Males 22.7 23.0
Females 25.5 25.7

Sensitivity analysis

Changes in the below assumptions decrease (increase) the net liability
as follows

At 31
August

2022
£’000

At 31
August

2021
£’000

 Discount rate +0.1% 329 476
Discount rate -0.1% (329) (476)
1 year increase in member life expectancy (507) (718)
1 year decrease in member life expectancy 507 718
CPI rate +0.1% (297) (415)
CPI rate -0.1% 297 415

The Academy’s share of the assets and liabilities in the scheme were:

Fair value
at 31

August
2022

£’000

Fair value
at 31

August
2021
£’000

 Equities  9,303 7,136
Corporate bonds  438 981
Property  1,095 714
Cash and other liquid assets  109 89
Total market value of assets  10,945 8,920

Present value of scheme liabilities
Funded (12,667) (17,951)
Deficit in the scheme (1,722) (9,031)

Notes to the financial statements  Year to 31 August 2022

Mulberry Schools Trust  56

20 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) (continued)

Amounts recognised in statement of financial activities
2022

£’000
2021
£’000

 Current service cost 2,206 1,230
Interest income (370) (127)
Interest cost 181 236
Total amount recognised in the SOFA 2,017 1,339

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were
as follows:

2022
£’000

2021
£’000

   At 1 September 2021 (17,951) (13,273)
Liabilities inherited upon academy joining the trust (3,679) —
Current service cost (2,206) (1,230)
Interest cost (370) (236)
Employee contributions (252) (190)
Actuarial gain (loss) 11,635 (3,185)
Benefits paid 156 163
At 31 August 2022 (12,667) (17,951)

Changes in the fair value of the Academy’s share of scheme
assets:

2022
£’000

2021
£’000

 At 1 September 2021 8,920 7,127
Liabilities inherited upon academy joining the trust 1,537 —
Actuarial (loss) gain (652) 1,009
Expected return on assets 181 127
Employer contributions 863 630
Employee contributions 252 190
Benefits paid (156) (163)
At 31 August 2022 10,945 8,920

Notes to the financial statements  Year to 31 August 2022

Mulberry Schools Trust  57

21 Related party transactions
Owing to the nature of the Trust’s operations and the composition of the Board of Trustees
being drawn from local public and private sector organisations, it is inevitable that
transactions will take place with organisations in which a member of the board of Trustees
may have an interest. All transactions involving such organisations are conducted in
accordance with the Trust’s financial regulations and normal procurement procedures.

The Trust has complied with the requirements of the Academy Trust Handbook 2021 in